
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Leigh Webb 
 

Email: leigh.webb@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 19 August 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Virtual 
Meeting - online at 2.00 pm on Thursday 27 August 2020. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
Councillor Martyn Bolt 
Councillor Richard Murgatroyd 
Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Richard Eastwood 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Chris Friend (Co-Optee) 
Eilidh Ogden (Co-Optee) 
Andrew Bird (Co-Optee) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
This is where Councillors who are attending as substitutes will say 
for whom they are attending. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 
July 2020 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

7 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and hear any deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 

 



 

 

Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 

Due to current Covid-19 restrictions, Members of the Public may submit 

written questions to the Panel. Any questions should be emailed to 

executive.governance.gov.uk no later than 2pm on 19 August 2020. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Housing Rent and Support to Council Tenants and 
Support to Homeless Households and Rough Sleepers 
During the Covid 19 Pandemic 
 
To provide Panel members with information on the provision of 
services and support to Council tenants in relation to the payment of 
housing rent and to homeless households and rough sleepers during 
the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
Contact: Sarah Clayton, Head of Housing Management, KNH  

    Helen Geldart, Head of Housing Services, KC 
 
 

 

 
 

9 - 18 

8:   Work programme 2020/21 
 
To consider the Panel’s Work Programme for 2020/21 
 
Contact: Leigh Webb, Principal Governance and Democratic 
Engagement Offcier 
 

 
 

19 - 22 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb   
 

 
KIRKLEES COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Thursday 9 July 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 

Councillor Martyn Bolt 
 Councillor Richard Eastwood 

Councillor Richard Murgatroyd 
Councillor John Taylor 
 

  
Co-optees: Andrew Bird (Co-optee) 

Chris Friend (Co-optee) 
Eilidh Ogden (Co-optee) 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor Peter McBride –  Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Naheed Mather – Cabinet Member for 
Greener Kirklees 
Councillor Rob Walker – Cabinet Member Culture and 
Environment  
Angela Blake - Service Director- Economy and Skills 
Simon Taylor – Head of Development and Master 
Planning 
Naz Parkar – Service Director for Growth and 
Housing 

  
  
Apologies: Councillor Yusra Hussain 

 
  
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Yusra Hussain.  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel – 9 July 2020 
 

2 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 

   
  6. Public Question Time 
                 No questions were asked under this item. 
           

7.  Kirklees Economic Recovery Plan 2020-2023 
 

Angela Blake, Service Director for Economy and Skills gave a presentation setting 
out details in relation to the development of the Kirklees Economic Recovery Plan 
(ERP). The presentation initially highlighted the impact of Covid-19 in Kirklees which 
included statistics in respect of employment and the increase in benefit claims in the 
region. 
 
With regard to the objectives of the Plan the following information was set out 
highlighting the means of supporting economic recovery through: 
 

• Collective investment, procurement and recruitment decisions; use of key 
property and other assets; 

• Funding and support for business resilience and growth; and 
• Helping to mitigate the economic impacts of the virus on our most 

vulnerable residents. 

It was further reported that The ERP will:  

 
• Be intelligence-led, driven by emerging evidence on local economic 

impacts and needs; 
• Integrate business and infrastructure investments with interventions to 

support vulnerable people and achieve inclusive growth; and, 
• Balance support for sectors with the potential to deliver growth during the 

recovery and those that need to strengthen their resilience.  
 
The Council will create a £40m Economic Recovery Fund by: 
 

 Repurposing our Property Investment Fund and Start Up and Retention 
Fund 

 Prioritising other capital investments that will directly support the 
recovery.  

 Continued recourse to funding form Government, the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority/Leeds City Region LEP and other sources 

 
The presentation set out existing and new initiatives aimed at supporting business 
growth, people skills and employment as well as providing information in respect of 
climate change issues and the green environment.  

 

 Questions and comments were invited from Panel Members and the following 
issues were raised: 

 
 

Page 2



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel – 9 July 2020 
 

3 
 

 Councillor Bolt highlighted the need for the green economy and active travel 
initiatives to be at the forefront of the recovery plan and referred to the need 
to be more proactive with regard to cycling schemes and community asset 
transfers to community groups. Councillor Mather explained that the plan was 
a draft, fluid document that was aligned with existing blueprints and the local 
plan. With regard to active travel measures it was reported that this was 
being done on a phased basis to support regeneration and an assurance was 
given active travel was vitally important. 
 

 Councillor Taylor expressed concern with regard to plans to re-purpose and 
re-profile the Capital Programme and referred to the implications for the 
medium term financial plan with regard to planned returns on investments. 
 

 Councillor Taylor highlighted the issue of potential falling rolls at University 
and the impact for Huddersfield with regard to student accommodation and 
the student economy. Concerns were also raised in relation to excess office 
accommodation as a result of the pandemic and the financial implications of 
this in terms of rental income. Councillor McBride acknowledged the 
changing nature of office work, which will need to be taken into account as 
town centre schemes develop and gave an assurance that the 
reconfiguration and redevelopment of town centres across Kirklees will 
continue despite the pandemic. 
 

 In response to a question concerning White Rose Forest, Councillor Walker 
acknowledged the importance of engaging with local ward Councillors. 
 

 Councillor Taylor stressed the importance of a Transport Strategy for 
Kirklees, which includes reference to strategic linkages north/south as well as 
east/west. 
 

 Eilidh Ogden highlighted that in order to understand the impacts from the 
pandemic, detailed data and evidence relating to the impact on particular 
locations, industries and skills. This will ensure that support and investment is 
targeted effectively. 
 

 In response to a question from Councillor Murgatroyd concerning a co-
operative development agency it was reported that the issue was captured 
within the West Yorkshire Recovery Plan.  
 

 With regard to the passive house standard of housing development, it was 
explained that a consultant was being commissioned develop a pilot scheme 
that would test the environmental principles associated with passive house. 
Andrew Bird, co-opted member, highlighted the importance of the need for 
green skills for young people to enable to construction of environmentally 
efficient housing
[...]
, including details of proposals which build 
on the place making concepts laid out in the Huddersfield and Dewsbury blueprints. 
Tranche 1 funding had been received, with Tranche 2 funding due towards the end 
of August. It was reported that the intention is now to work up a programme  
across the District , that focusses on an ambitious but deliverable programme of 
active travel measures. The Active Travel Programme will form part of the Strategic 
Transport Policy. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Panel Members and the following 
issues were raised: 
 

Page 4



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel – 9 July 2020 
 

5 
 

 In response to a question about vacant retail space within Dewsbury Arcade 
and plans to fill the units, Simon Taylor explained that going forward there are 
plans for mixed use units including creative workshops. It was acknowledged 
that as a result of Covid-19 and the rise in internet shopping there will be a 
need diversify uses within town centre projects. 

 

 With regard to active travel, Tim Lawrence explained that it was the aim to 
link in with place based working, which would recognise the different nature 
and need of individual wards. The input of ward councillors will inform 
decisions.  
 

 Councillor Bolt commented on the need to consult recognised local cycling 
groups. Tim Lawrence gave an undertaking to wider consultation will take 
place in future, to include specific local groups 
 

 With regard to regeneration, Councillor Bolt stressed the need for business 
plans to be produced and shared. Simon Taylor explained that plans were 
currently being worked on 
 

 Councillor Eastwood highlighted the need for off road cycle paths to 
encourage cyclists 
 

 With regard to the George Hotel, it was reported that it was hope to work with 
Rugby League Care to look at some involvement of the Hotel to tie in with 
next year’s world cup 

 
RESOLVED - 

 
The Panel recognises the opportunities to do things differ
[...]

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t w

hi
ch

 y
ou

, o
r y

ou
r s

po
us

e 
or

 y
ou

r c
iv

il 
pa

rtn
er

 h
as

 in
 s

ec
ur

iti
es

 o
f a

 b
od

y 
w

he
re

 - 
 

(a
) t

ha
t b

od
y 

(to
 y

ou
r k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 h

as
 a

 p
la

ce
 o

f b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Name of meeting: Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 27th August 2020   
   
Title of report: Housing Rent and Support to Council Tenants and Support to Homeless 
Households and Rough Sleepers During the Covid 19 Pandemic 

  
Purpose of report: To provide Panel members with information on the provision of services 
and support to Council tenants in relation to the payment of housing rent and to homeless 
households and rough sleepers during the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards?   

Not Applicable 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s 
Forward Plan (key decisions and private 
reports)? 
 

Key Decision – Not Applicable 
 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Not Applicable  
 
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

Karl Battersby – 18.08.2020 
 
Richard Parry – 18.08.2020  
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Not Applicable 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Cathy Scott – Democracy and Housing  
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not Applicable 

 
Public or private: Public 

 

Has GDPR been considered?  Yes GDPR has been considered. The information in this report 
does not identify any individuals. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


 

 

Page 2 of the report 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 Housing Rents and Financial Support to Council Tenants 
 

1.1.1 The financial and employment situation of many council tenants has been adversely 
affected by Covid-19; employers have moved staff onto the furlough scheme creating a 
reduction in income, many others are working reduced hours, and some have lost their 
jobs.  
 

1.1.2 Kirklees Neighbourhood Housing’s (KNH), Income Management Team has responded to 
this by taking a range of pro-active steps to support tenants faced with financial hardship. 
This support is balanced with the need to collect rent payments and protect the tenant 
from falling into further debt.  
 

1.1.3 All council tenants with an arrears balance are identified by an arrears escalation process 
and subsequently contacted by an income officer. Supportive discussions are held, and 
realistic re-payment plans agreed. Customers are offered budgeting and money advice 
and assisted with benefit claims. 
 

1.1.4 In cases where additional vulnerability or complex needs are identified, the KNH income 
officer will make the necessary referrals to ensure a holistic package of support is in 
place to help the tenant sustain their tenancy.   
 

1.1.5 All tenants in receipt of benefits, affec
[...]
epared for this. Many UC claimants have benefited from increased 
payments during lockdown, in addition to free school meals and other benefits. It is also 
worth noting that creditors have offered payment breaks and stopped recovery action for 
debts owed. When this re-commences this could mean that tenants are pressured into 
making payments towards these debts rather than rent payments. 
                           

1.2      Homeless Households and Rough Sleepers   

1.2.1 The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA17) placed increased duties on Local 
Authorities to prevent and relieve homelessness for eligible households regardless of 
whether or not they are in a priority need group by offering information and support but 
not a requirement to secure accommodation. The main homelessness statutory duty to 
eligible homeless households in defined priority need groups remains as does the Local 
Authorities duty to secure for such priority households suitable accommodation. In 
addition, the duty to provide interim or temporary accommodation remains.  
 

 Homeless Households 
 

1.2.2 In response to the national Covid 19 lockdown and government guidance that only 
essential house moves should take place, the letting of the Council’s housing via Choose 
n Move was suspended on the 25th March. On the 13th May further government guidance 
confirmed that “non-essential” house moves could resume stressing that social landlords 
“will need to consider how to carry out their activities in line with the government’s advice 
on social distancing in the workplace”. The letting of council homes restarted on the 17th 
June 2020. 

 
1.2.3 Since lockdown was introduced the Housing Solutions Services has continued to 

maintain the delivery of statutory homelessness services, especially the requirements to 
provide temporary accommodation for eligible households and a wider group of 
homeless people, including verified rough sleepers and those with no recourse to public 
funds.  

 
1.2.4 Most staff in the Housing Solutions Service have been working from home providing 

information, advice, assessment and support by telephone. Out of hours services are 
provided by the Council’s Emergency Duty Team. The Customer Service Centres in 
Dewsbury and Huddersfield remain closed but if people present in person, saying they 
have no access to a phone and are ‘roofless’ they can be seen, in accordance with social 
distancing requirements, by a member of a small staff team working in Dewsbury and 
Huddersfield.  

 

Page 12



 

 

1.2.5 At the start of lockdown in anticipation of an increase in demand for temporary 
accommodation for homeless households and for people needing to be discharged from 
hospital or moved through the care system as a result of the worsening Covid 19 crisis, a 
joint Council and Kirklees Neighbourhood Housing (KNH) Project Team was established 
to: - 

 Establish the existing range, capacity and availability of temporary 
accommodation and how to increase the number and range of temporary 
accommodation options.  

 Agree how in line with government Covid guidance households could when 
appropriate be safely and logistically supported to move on from temporary 
accommodation into council homes to free up temporary accommodation capacity. 

 Confirm the process for letting properties and signing up new tenants. 
 

1.2.6 Additional hotel/B&B rooms and serviced apartments have been identified and 
arrangements for their use as temporary accommodation agreed. In addition, a further 30 
council properties have been added to the temporary accommodation portfolio. 

 
1.2.7 Despite lower overall volumes of people presenting as homeless in the last 3-4 months, 

the levels of households requiring temporary accommodation has been higher during 
COVID-19 restrictions. Also, the length of stay has increased as people have not been 
able to move-on from temporary accommodation because of the restrictions placed on 
non-essential house moves across the housing market. From 123 households at the end 
of January 2020 there has been around a 65% increase in households in temporary 
accommodation.  
 

 
 
1.2.8 This includes greater use of B&B placements which have doubled since January. 

(Snapshot B&B figure 37 in January 2020).  
 

1.2.9 It is anticipated that as restrictions on evictions are lifted and as the economic situation 
worsens that more households will present as homeless, adding further pressure to the 
temporary accommodation portfolio and support services. 

 
 Rough Sleepers ‘Everyone In’ 

 
1.2.10 Government’s response to Covid 19 and rough sleeping is to bring in those on the streets 

to protect their health and stop wider transmission. Local Authorities were asked to 
support verified rough sleepers into appropriate accommodation by the end of the week 
commencing 23rd March 2020 and to continue to support people to stay in that 
accommodation until such time as restrictions ease and step down arrangements can be 
put in place.  

Page 13



 

 

1.2.11 As at 31st March, the Rough Sleeping team within the Housing Solutions Service 
(together with colleagues and partner agencies) had successfully engaged with and 
accommodated all verified rough sleepers (14 individuals, 9 of which were known to 
services and entrenched rough sleepers) except for one person who chose to decline the 
accommodation offer and unfortunately continues to refuse support and accommodation. 
 

1.2.13 The team has continued throughout the Covid restrictions to do outreach work to verify 
rough sleepers and in accordance with MHCLG guidance encourage and support them 
to accept and maintain temporary accommodation. Recently a further rough sleeper has 
been identified but so far refuses to engage or accept support or accommodation. In total 
40 verified rough sleepers have been accommodated since the start of lockdown. Of 
these 15 remain in temporary accommodation, 17 have been successfully moved on to 
more secure accommodation and 8 are being supported by staff to stay with friends or 
relatives until they are ready to move on.  
 

1.2.14 The Rough Sleeper team is now actively providing on-going intensive support to 48 
former rough sleepers. At the time of writing none of those brought in under the Everyone 
In initiative had left their accommodation to return to the streets. 

 

 Health and Well-being Support 
 

1.2.15 From the outset of the lockdown the Housing Solutions Service and Public Health 
collaborated to ensure that services for rough sleepers and other homeless households 
in TA are provided in accordance with guidance for those deemed at high risk to Covid-
19 and/or symptomatic as well as support for those who are substance dependent. 
Working with partner agencies (E.g. CHART and the Whitehouse Surgery) we quickly 
arranged GP registration and access to substance misuse support which has we believe 
contributed to people staying in accommodation. 

 

1.2.16 Housing Solutions Service staff continue to provide telephone support for rough sleepers 
and other homeless households in TA - this is done on a case by case basis and in 
accordance with their personal housing plans.  Support is also in place with regards food 
supply; mental health support and substance misuse needs through partner agencies.   
 

1.2.17 Housing Services staff have in collaboration with health and social care colleagues 
implemented new ways of working to support the discharge of people form hospital or to 
help people move on through the care system.  
 

 A dedicated Housing Solutions Officer was appointed to work alongside the 
hospital discharge teams. During the 3 months April – June a total of 41 patients 
ready for discharge, who had indicated that they had nowhere suitable to live on 
discharge, were supported to identify and secure suitable accommodation. Of the 
41 it was established following assessment that 21 people were owed a statutory 
homeless relief or prevention duty.  
 

 Accessible Homes Occupational Therapists collaborated with social care and 
health colleagues to agree and support the Discharge to Assess pathway. The 
pathway prioritised the assessment and provision of equipment and home 
adaptations to support people move home safely. In addition, 40 straight stock 
stair lifts and 40 stock hoists were offered to NHS and Social Care colleagues for 
emergency hospital discharge and also to be used for end of life or hospital 
admission prevention. KNH colleagues agreed to fit lifts within 2 days and 
agreement was reached with a local external contractor to fit hoists within 5 days 
 

Page 14



 

 

2. Information required to take a decision 
 

2.1 No decision is required; this information report is submitted at the request of the 
Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel. 

 

3. Implications for the Council 
 

 Working with People 
 
All council tenants with an arrears balance are identified by an arrears escalation 
process and subsequently contacted by an income officer. Supportive discussions are 
held, and realistic re-payment plans agreed. Customers are offered budgeting and 
money advice and assisted with benefit claims. 
 
In cases where additional vulnerability or complex needs are identified, the income 
officer will make the necessary referrals to ensure a holistic package of support is in 
place to help the tenant sustain their tenancy.   
 
All tenants in receipt of benefits, affected by furlough, or have lost their jobs are asked 
if they would benefit from a referral to the KNH Employment Support Team. The team 
support the tenant with educational opportunities such as online courses, assistance 
with completing CV’s and job applications, or to seek new employment opportunities. 
In the last month, 45 tenants have accessed the team for guidance, support and 
advice. 
 
The income management team has assisted with a wider piece of work to contact 
tenants aged 70 years or older. 
[...]
r 
examination prior to adoption by 
Council 

7. Towns and Communities in Kirklees  Assess the objectives/delivery of plans to include the 
aspirations/vision for the towns, public realm and infrastructure. 

 Consideration of the wider context of other town centres/ villages 
across Kirklees to include looking at the key challenges and 
opportunities that could influence this agenda.  

 

July 2019 Report on the Huddersfield 
Blueprint – with a focus on 
engagement and consultation. 
 
Future updates/reports requested as 
plans develop 
 

PROPOSED NEW ISSUE FOCUS OFFICER/PARTNER COMMENTS 

1. COVID-19  
 
 
 
 

To consider the impact of COVID-19 on areas falling within the remit of 
the Economy and Neighbourhoods Panel. Potential areas for 
consideration: 
 

   Waste Collection/Recycling/Fly Tipping 

   Economic Impact including: 
- Business Grants (processing and take up) 
- Measures to support the local economy and aid 

economic recovery 
- Understanding the budget implications of dealing with 

the crisis and the longer-term financial impact. 
- Impact on poverty and tackling inequalities 

 

 Community Response (including capacity of voluntary 
organisations within the community and the strengthening ) 
 

 Housing Rents (Impact on tenants following recent increase in 
council housing rents ; help provided to tenants who may require 
financial support)  

 

P
age 21



 

4 
 

 Supplementary Planning Documents – Residential Design and 
Householder extensions and alterations 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Housing Rent and Support to Council Tenants and Support to Homeless Households and Rough Sleepers During the Covid 19 Pandemic
	8 Work programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Leigh Webb  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday 27th August 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair) 
 Councillor Martyn Bolt 

Councillor Richard Eastwood 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 

  
Co-optees Chris Friend 

Eilidh Ogden 
  
In attendance:  
  
  
Observers:  
 Councillor Peter McBride, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Rob Walker 

  
Apologies: Councillor Richard Murgatroyd 

Councillor John Taylor 
Andrew Bird (Co-Optee) 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Murgatroyd, Councillor John 
Taylor and Mr Andrew Bird (Co-optee).  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked under this item. 
 

7 Housing Rent and Support to Council Tenants and Support to Homeless 
Households and Rough Sleepers During the Covid 19 Pandemic 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  27 August 2020 
 

2 
 

A report was submitted providing Panel members with information on the provision 
of services and support to Council tenants in relation to the payment of housing rent 
and to homeless households and rough sleepers during the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
The financial and employment situation of many council tenants has been adversely 
affected by Covid-19; employers have moved staff onto the furlough scheme 
creating a reduction in income, many others are working reduced hours, and some 
have lost their jobs. It was reported that Kirklees Neighbourhood Housing’s (KNH), 
Income Management Team had responded to this by taking a range of pro-active 
steps to support tenants faced with financial hardship. This support is balanced with 
the need to collect rent payments and protect the tenant from falling into further 
debt. 
 
With regard to arrears it was explained that all council tenants with an arrears 
balance are identified by an arrears escalation process and subsequently contacted 
by an income officer. Supportive discussions are held, and realistic re-payment 
plans agreed with customers offered budgeting advice and assisted with benefit 
claims. 
 
Sarah Clayton gave a presentation to the Panel setting out details of the specific 
support measures for tenants to pay rent during the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
Following the presentation, questions and comments were invited and the following 
issues were raised: 
 

 In response to the number of arears cases that are on Universal Credit, it 
was reported that 54% were currently in receipt of Universal Credit. 

 

 With regard to support to tenants, it was explained that work had been 
undertaken with the Courts to develop a protocol which ensured maximum 
support with tenants in difficulty as a result of Covid. 

 In response to a question concerning potential increased arrears as a result 
of the end of the furlough scheme, it was acknowledged that tenants would 
be impacted and support measures were in place 

 Members highlighted the importance of ensuring effective communication to 
ensure tenants are fully aware of the support available and are encouraged 
to engage at an early stage to access services 

 In response to questions around support for private sector tenants and owner 
occupiers, it was explained that this was available through partner 
organisations such as the Citizens Advice Bureau and Fusion Housing 

 The Chair raised the issue of the 2.7% rent increase which came into effect 
on 1st April and enquired if any consideration had been given to postponing 
the increase as a result of Covid.  

Helen Geldart gave a presentation setting out details in respect of homeless 
households  and rough sleepers. It was reported that in response to the national 
Covid 19 lockdown and government guidance that only essential house moves 
should take place, the letting of the Council’s housing via Choose n Move was 
suspended on the 25th March. On the 13th May further government guidance 
confirmed that “non-essential” house moves could resume stressing that social 
landlords. Despite lower overall volumes of people presenting as homeless in the 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  27 August 2020 
 

3 
 

last 3-4 months, the levels of households requiring temporary accommodation has 
been higher during COVID-19 restrictions. Also, the length of stay has increased as 
people have not been able to move-on from temporary accommodation because of 
the restrictions placed on non-essential house moves across the housing market. 
From 123 households at the end of January 2020 there has been around a 65% 
increase in households in temporary accommodation. 
 
With regard to roughsleepers, it was explained that Government’s response to 
Covid 19 and rough sleeping was to bring in those on the streets to protect their 
health and stop wider transmission. Local Authorities were asked to support verified 
rough sleepers into appropriate accommodation by the end of the week 
commencing 23rd March 2020 and to continue to support people to stay in that 
accommodation until such time as restrictions ease and step down arrangements 
can be put in place. 

 
It was reported that as at 31st March, the Rough Sleeping team within the Housing 
Solutions Service (together with colleagues and partner agencies) had successfully 
engaged with and accommodated all verified rough sleepers (14 individuals, 9 of 
which were known to services and entrenched rough sleepers) except for one 
person who chose to decline the support and accommodation offer. Outreach work 
to verify rough sleepers has continued in accordance with MHCLG guidance 
encourage and support them to accept and maintain temporary accommodation. 
In total it was reported that 40 verified rough sleepers have been accommodated 
since the start of lockdown. Of these 15 remain in temporary accommodation, 17 
have been successfully moved on to more secure accommodation and 8 are being 
supported by staff to stay with friends or relatives until they are ready to move on. 
 
During discussion of this item the following questions and issues were raised: 
 

 Councillor Bolt placed on record his appreciation for the successful work of 
the Homelessness Team. 

 In response to a question concerning the number of rough sleepers were 
from a Military background, Helen Geldart confirmed that none were. 

 With regard to the individual refusing support, which was referred to in the 
report, Helen assured Members that ongoing efforts were continuing through 
the outreach teams. 

 The Panel noted the issue of sustainability of funding both locally and 
nationally. It was reported that a business case was being drawn up to use 
Council resources when national funding is withdrawn. 
 
 
 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
 1.    The Panel noted the ongoing support offered to Council tenants to help with rent 

payments during the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
2    That effective, comprehensive communications methods be used to make sure 

Council tenants are aware of the support measures offered by the Council, with 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  27 August 2020 
 

4 
 

private tenants and owner occupiers facing difficulties being directed to partner 
organisations.  

 
3.   The Panel noted the strong working model in respect of homelessness and 

rough sleepers and acknowledged the positive effect of a holistic approach  
 
 
 


